
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Union / 
Employee Consultation Committee   
 
Thursday, 16th May 2024 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Matthew Kerry 

Telephone: 01246 242519 
Email: matthew.kerry@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
UNION / EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Union / Employee 
Consultation Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 5th June, 2024 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

UNION / EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 5th June, 2024 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Election of Chair 2024/25 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair 2024/25 
 

 

3.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

4.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda; 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered;  
c)  any matters arising out of those items; 
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

6.   Minutes 
 

4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 14th March 2024. 
 

 

7.   Quarter 4 Health & Safety Update: 1st January 2024 – 31st March 
2024 
 

8 - 13 

8.   Sickness Absence - Quarter 4 (January - March 2024) 
 

14 - 22 

9.   Neurodiversity Policy Executive Report 2024 
 

23 - 35 

3



UNION / EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Union / Employee Consultation Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, the Arc, Clowne on 
Thursday, 14th March 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Mary Dooley in the Chair 
 
Councillors:- Rowan Clarke, Cathy Jeffery (from during Minute No. UECC14-23/24), 
Ross Walker, and Vicky Wapplington. 
 
UNISON:- Liz Robinson (UNISON Convenor), Keeley Noakes and Violet Parker. 
  
Officers:- Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), Peter Wilmot (HR Business 
Partner), Alison Bluff (Governance and Civic Manager) and Matthew Kerry 
(Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
 
 
UECC10-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Sally Renshaw, and Chris 
McKinney (UNISON). 
 
 
 
UECC11-23/24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider.  
 
 
 
UECC12-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
UECC13-23/24 MINUTES – 7TH DECEMBER 2023 

 
Moved by Councillor Vicky Wapplington and seconded by Councillor Rowan Clarke 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a Union/Employee Consultation Committee held on 7th 

December 2023 be accepted as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
UECC14-23/24 SICKNESS ABSENCE - QUARTER 3 (OCTOBER 2023 - 

DECEMBER 2023) 
 

Committee considered the Sickness Absence Quarter 3 report presented by the HR 
Business Partner. 

4

Agenda Item 6



UNION / EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 
Table 1 of the report showed a summary of the sickness absence levels within the 
Council for the October 2023 – December 2023 quarter period.  The HR Business 
Partner noted the report presented background data, key trends, and actions which the  
Council was taking. 
 
Attached to the report was a set of appendices and details on the proportions of long-
term and short-term absences. 
 
Absence for the Senior Managers Group was shown as 50% of the total absence for Joint 
Senior Managers, as this was split between Bolsover and North East Derbyshire District 
Council.  For other employees the absences included were for Bolsover only (the 
employing authority). 
 
The HR Business Partner highlighted that the average number of days lost per employee 
for Quarter 3 was 1.89 days.  The 2023/24 projected outturn figure for the average 
number of days lost per employee was 8.72 days.  This would be confirmed when the 
Quarter 4 data was available. 
 
It was also highlighted that in four of the Council’s services, there had been no recorded 
sickness in Quarter 3, and a further six services had experienced less than 1 day per 
FTE. 
 
However, stress/depression remained in the top three reasons for absence since 
2019/20.  There had been eight cases of absence due to stress/depression during 
Quarter 3, two of which were work related, and six none work related. 
 
COVID-19 had accounted for 64 days lost, in comparison to 18 days lost in Quarter 2. 
 
There had been 11 long-term sickness cases in this quarter, eight had been due to 
physical health ailments and six had been related to stress/depression (two of which were 
work related).  Appropriate support and assistance were being provided to those who had 
returned to work and those who were planning to do so.  Three had now returned to work, 
eight remained absent (1 of which, the Council was pursuing the ill health retirement 
route) and 1 had retired on ill health grounds. 
 
Managers received support from the HR Advisor and were issued monthly sickness 
absence information.  Managers were also able to access sickness information on their 
teams on a daily basis via the HR21 Self Service. 
 
Councillor Cathy Jeffery entered the meeting. 
 
Steps the Council had taken to support employees included: 
 

 Mental Health awareness sessions were now available ‘on demand’ for all 
employees via Eric and had previously been delivered across the Council as part 
of the Council’s quarterly corporate training programme.  

 Awareness training explained that colleagues and managers were not specialists 
in mental health and their role was to listen to employees and signpost them to 
appropriate support. 

 Mental Health awareness initiatives and possible support was continually 
publicised via Eric and the weekly bulletin.  Recent examples of which include
[...]
h issues from developing. 
 
The HR Business Partner noted that there was no ‘one’ solution to handle this type of 
health care, however, the Council had recently recruited an Employee Engagement 
Officer who would explore and manage this type of support.  Managers were being 
trained via mental health awareness sessions to identify problems as soon as possible to 
enable staff to access the support they needed. 
 
The Chair noted that the Council had specific measures and programmes in place, and 
that one of the services, Physical Activity and Lifestyle Support, had been successful.   
 
A Member queried the guidance that managers were receiving to assist staff.  The 
Strategic Director of Services advised that it was not uncommon for managers to notice 
the changes in their staff.  While some staff would need to take time off and recuperate, 
others may prefer to stay at work. 
 
In response to a Member’s queries, the UNISON Convenor advised that UNISON was 
looking to use posters to promote mental health services available to staff and the 
Employee Engagement Officer was looking at programmes ranging from Yoga to Pilates. 
Free training was available to UNISON members but were also available to staff who 
were not UNISON members.  North East Derbyshire District Council and Derbyshire 
County Council also had different types of training available. 
 
Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Councillor Vicky Wapplington  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

6



UNION / EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 
UECC15-23/24 UNISON CONVENOR UPDATE 

 
The UNISON Convenor presented UNISON’s update report and advised of two new 
branch stewards. 
 
UNISON thanked the Council and Committee for supporting the provision of a full-time 
UNISON Convenor on facility time for a further 12-month period. 
 
From the report, the UNISON Convenor noted a lot of work had been undertaken on 
improving Job Evaluation timescales across the Council and also Dragonfly.  The full-time 
role had allowed the volume of evaluations to be managed and processed in a timely 
manner. 
 
For the next 12 months, the promotion of the UNISON Learning Charter would take 
place.  This would include a survey sent to all employees of the Council to encourage 
take up of training which would up-skill them in their current job role.  A promotion in 
collaboration with the HR and Payroll Team on health and wellbeing events would also 
take place to boost staff morale and help with the identified stress/depression statistics. 
 
It was still unclear how the East Midlands County Combined Authority would work, so the 
UNISON Convenor would learn about the future role and improve the visibility of the 
UNISON service to the newly elected Mayor. 
 
The UNISON Convenor noted that UNISON wanted to thank the Council’s Chief 
Executive and Senior Leadership Team for their continued support and agreeing the 
position of the full-time UNISON Convenor for a further 12 months.  The UNISON 
Convenor also wished to express both unions gratitude that the Council involved them in 
all decisions relating to  its employees and she was looking forward to working closely 
with Members and employees on various topics.    
 
The Strategic Director of Services thanked the HR Business Partner, UNISON and Unite, 
and reflected on the achievements made and recent awards received for digital 
transformation. 
 
The Chair also expressed her thanks to the UNISON Convenor and the HR Business 
Partner, and the good work being undertaken.  She was pleased that support was 
available to employees and a union representation in situ at the Council. 
 
Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Councillor Rowan Clarke 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:27 hours. 

7



 

  
Bolsover District Council 

 
 Meeting of the Union / Employee Consultation Committee on 5th June 2024 

 

Quarter 4 Health & Safety Update: 1st January 2024 – 31st March 2024 
 
 

Clas
[...]
 which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

N/A 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☒   Public ☐ Other ☒ 

 

Details: 
 
Trade Union Safety 
Representatives 

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

  

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

  

 

Background Papers 
 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going to 
Executive you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 

 

13



 

 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Union / Employee Consultation Committee on 5th June 2024 
 

Sickness Absence - Quarter 4 (January – March 2024) 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Oliver Fishburn 
HR and Payroll Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To report the sickness absence figures throughout the Council for Quarter 4 
(January – March 2024). 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 Figure 1 shows a summary of sickness absence levels within Bolsover District 

Council for the months January – March 2024. 
 
1.2 Absence for the Senior Managers Group is shown as 50% of the total absence 

for Joint Senior Managers as this is split with Bolsover/NE Derbyshire District 
Councils.  For other employees the absences included are for the employing 
authority only. 

 
1.3 The average number of days lost per employee for Quarter 4 was 2.44 days. 
 
1.4 The 2023/24 actual outturn figure for the average number of days lost per 

employee is 8.98 days. 
 
1.5 The annual target for the Local Performance Indicator to the end of March 2024 

is 8.5 days. 
 
1.6 For the purposes of sickness reporting, Senior Management is accounted for as 

follows: 
 
 1 Joint Assistant Director Post (0.5 FTE).  0 days sickness experienced during 

Quarter 4. 
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 Tables 1, 2 and 3 in Appendix 1 detail the key patterns and trends being 

experienced corporately in relation to sickness absence. 
 

14

Agenda Item 8



 

2.2 Key Trends 
 

 The overall average days lost due to sickness in Quarter 4 was 2.44, this has 
increased from Quarter 3 and is the highest quarter of the year in terms of 
average days lost, however the figure is lower than Q4 in 2022/3. 

 There is a direct correlation between employees undertaking physically 
demanding work and high levels of sickness. This is reinforced by 
Muscular/Skeletal absences regularly being in the top three reasons for 
sickness absence. 

 3 Services experienced zero sickness in Quarter 4 and a further 4 Services 
experienced less than 1 day per FTE employee. 

 Stress/Depression has remained in the top three reasons for absence since 
Quarter of 2019/20. 

 There were 13 cases of absence due to Stress/Depression during Quarter 4,  
6 of which were work related, and 7 were none work related. 

 Covid19 accounted for 5 days lost due to sickness in Quarter 4 in comparison 
to 64 days lost in Quarter 3. 

 There are 15 long term cases in this quarter. 10 are due to physical health 
ailments and 5 cases are related to stress/depression (3 of which are/were work 
related). Appropriate support and assistance is being provided to facilitate 
support for those who have returned to work and those planning to do so.   
8 Employees have now returned to work, 7 remain absent (2 of which, the 
Council is pursuing the Ill Health Retirement route). 

 
 Actions 
 
2.3 Managers have support from the HR Advisor and are issued monthly sickness 

absence information. Managers are also able to access sickness information for 

their teams on a daily basis 
[...]
 8.42 1.43 

Streetscene  150 38 243 7 393 105.1 3.74 

Housing Management (including CS) 67 11 0 0 67 71.05 0.94 

Planning 18 2 47 2 65 21.36 3.04 

 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY – EMPLOYEES HOSTED BY NEDDC 

 
ICT 27.5 9 0 0 27.5 31.25 0.88 

Environmental Health 32 8 142 3 174 48.08 3.62 

 
 
 

 
Figure Two: Stress Cases During Quarter Four 

Work Related Outside of Work Related Total 

6 7 13 

   

 

22



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
 Meeting of the Union / Employee Consultation Committee on 5th June 2024 

 

Neurodiversity Policy 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 
 

Report By 
 

 

Peter Wilmot 
HR Business Partner 
Ext 2421 
peter.wilmot@bolsover.gov.uk 

Contact Officer As above 
 
 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the implementation of a Neurodiversity 
Policy for the Council. The Neurodiversity Policy aims to foster an inclusive environment 
that recognises and values the diverse strengths and perspectives of individuals with 
neurological differences. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 Neurodiversity refers to the natural variation in neurological functioning present in 

the population. It encompasses conditions such as Autism Spectrum Disorder 
(ASD), Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD), Dyslexia, and others. 
Research has shown that neurodiverse individuals bring unique skills and 
perspectives to the workplace, including enhanced problem-solving abilities, 
creativity, and attention to detail. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The implementation of a Neurodiversity Policy aligns with the Council’s 

commitment to diversity, equality and inclusion. By embracing neurodiversity, we 
can tap into a wider talent pool, increase innovation and create a more dynamic 
and supportive work environment for all employees. Moreover, fostering an 
inclusive culture where neurodiverse individuals feel valued and supported can 
lead to higher employee satisfaction, retention and productivity. 

23

Agenda Item 9



 

The policy helps create an environment where neurodiverse employees can 
thrive, contribute their unique perspectives and access necessary support and 
accommodations to fully participate in society. It fosters a culture of acceptance, 
understanding, and equal opportunities for all members of the community. 

  
3. Principles of the Neurodiversity Policy  

 
3.1 All employees deserve opportunities, encouragement and support to realise their 

full potential.  
 

3.2 A diversity of cognitive approaches is a source of great strength and value within 
a genuinely inclusive workplace.  
 

3.3 All reasonable steps must be taken to ensure that policies, practices and culture 
do not discriminate against neurodivergent people.  
 

3.4 Employees must not be subject to unfavourable treatment if they choose to 
disclose a neurodivergent condition. 
 

3.5 Each employee is unique and that there can be a high degree of overlap 
between neurodivergent conditions. Consequently, any support needs must be 
identified and implemented on the basis of personal evaluation and individual 
consultation – not assumptions or stereotypes.  
 

4. Key Components of the Proposed Neurodiversity Policy. 
 
4.1 Awareness and Education: Raise awareness about neurodiversity and provide 

education on how to support neurodiverse individuals in the workplace. 
 
4.2 Recruitment and Hiring Practices: Consider recruitment and hiring practices to 

ensure they are inclusive and accessible to neurodiverse candidates. This may 
include adjusting interview processes, providing alternative forms of assessment, 
and offering adaptations as needed. 

 
4.3 Workplace Adjustments: Potential identify and implement workplace adjustments 

to support neurodiverse employees, such as flexible work arrangements where 
possible, 
[...]
 important information should they have a 
learning difficulty.  

 Make their Manager aware of potential triggers that may cause a difficulty in order 
for these to be addressed.  

 Use text-to-speech software – most office based employees work on computers; 
if it helps use text-to-speech software allowing you access to an email or message 
and have it read to them.  

 Be accountable and responsible for engaging with the process and support 
offered to them by their Manager and the Council. This includes utilising any 
reasonable adjustments, specialist software or equipment, coaching, training or 
Counselling provided.  

 
8. Further Support  
 
The following organisations can also be contacted for further support on Neurodiversity:  

 

 Additional Neurodiversity conditions - The British Dyslexia Association is 
committed to raising awareness and understanding of Neurodiversity conditions by 

34



 

offering a wide range of information to help families, professionals and 
Neurodiverse individuals.  

 Dyslexia Association –The Dyslexia Association helps to raise awareness and 
provides support and services for dyslexic children and adults of all ages.  

 Remploy – Remploy is the UK’s leading provider of disability employment 
services. Remploy provides tools and guidance to individuals with disabilities 
getting and staying in a job.  

 Dyscalculia – As well as dyslexia, Dyslexia Action UK also provides support and 
information to help remove the barriers facing individuals who have dyscalculia.  

 Dyspraxia - The Dyspraxia Foundation is a UK wide charity supporting and 
helping individuals with dyspraxia and providing them with a variety of tools to help 
themselves.  

 Autism - The National Autistic Society is a UK charity that provides information, 
guidance and support to people with Autism.  

35


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Quarter 4 Health & Safety Update: 1st January 2024 - 31st March 2024
	8 Sickness Absence - Quarter 4 (January - March 2024)
	9 N

Minutes of the meeting


UNION / EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Union / Employee Consultation Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Wednesday, 5th June 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 
Councillors Rowan Clarke, Mary Dooley and Vicky Wapplington. 
 
UNISON: Liz Robinson (UNISON Convenor) and Violet Parker. 
 
Officers:- Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services), Peter Wilmott (HR Business 
Partner) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
 
 
UECC1-24/25 ELECTION OF CHAIR 2024/25 

 
Moved by Violet Parker (UNISON) and seconded by Councillor Rowan Clarke 
RESOLVED that Liz Robinson (UNISON) be elected as Chair of the Union/Employee 
 Consultation Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

Liz Robinson (UNISON) in the Chair 
 
 
 
UECC2-24/25 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 2024/25 

 
Moved by Liz Robinson (UNISON) and seconded by Councillor Vicky Wapplington 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mary Dooley be appointed as Vice-Chair of the 
 Union/Employee Consultation Committee for the ensuing year. 
 
 
 
UECC3-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absences were received on behalf of Councillor Duncan Haywood, 
Councillor Sandra Peake and Chris McKinney (UNISON). 
 
 
 
UECC4-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to be considered.  
 
 
 
UECC5-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 



UNION / EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

2 

UECC6-24/25 MINUTES 
 

Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Councillor Rowan Clarke 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Union/Employee Consultation 
 Committee held on 14th March 2024 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
UECC7-24/25 QUARTER 4 HEALTH & SAFETY UPDATE: 1ST JANUARY 2024 – 

31ST MARCH 2024 
 

Due to a miscommunication, Item 7 was added to the agenda by mistake and removed 
from the meeting. 
 
 
 
UECC8-24/25 SICKNESS ABSENCE - QUARTER 4 (JANUARY - MARCH 2024) 

 
The HR Business Partner explained this report covered the Sickness Absence data for 
Quarter 4 2023/24. 
 
The average number of days lost per employee for 2023/24 was 8.98 days; this was 
above the annual target for the Local Performance Indicator to the end of March 2024 
(8.5 days).  While over the target and something to work on, the HR Business Partner 
noted it was still good it fell within 9 days. 
 
One key trend highlighted was the average number of days lost per employee for Q4 
2023/24 was 2.44 days; this was an increase from Q3 2023/24 and was the highest 
quarter of the year in terms of average days lost.  However, the 2.44 days lost per 
employee for Q4 2023/24 was lower than the same quarter in 2022/23. 
 
3 Services experienced zero sickness in Q4 2023/24 and a further 4 Services 
experienced less than 1 day per full-time equivalent employee. 
 
Table 3 of Appendix 1 listed the top reasons for absences, with a direct correlation 
between physically demanding work and health issues/problems sustained.  However, 
Stress/Depression was in the top 3 reasons for 2023/24 and had remained in the top 3 for 
every quarter since 2019/20.  Work-related cases of Stress/Depression had increased in 
Q4 2023/24. 
 
Cases of COVID-19 had dropped, with only 5 days lost in Q4 2023/24; with future 
variants this may change. 
 
There were 15 long term cases of absence in Q4 2023/24; 10 from physical health 
ailments and 5 related to Stress/Depression (3 of which were work-related). 
 
Listed at Figure 2.4 were the steps the Council had taken to support employees.  These 
included: Mental Health awareness sessions being available ‘on demand’; Mental Health 
awareness initiatives being continually published on the Council’s intranet and weekly 
bulletin; the Cycle to Work Scheme; and the subsidising of gym membership. 
 
A Menopause Policy had been introduced, the Neurodiversity Policy would be presented 



UNION / EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

3 

to Committee at the meeting, and a Transgender Policy would be developed in the future;  
the intent with such policies was for the Council to be proactive. 
 
A new all-in-one employee benefits platform would be established, with the use of a new 
service called Vivup.  This would take over from previous schemes like Cycle to Work and 
introduce other promotional health schemes and preventative Mental Health provisions 
like a 24/7 helpline for independent advice (covering areas from health to finance), 
shopping discounts, support with medical costs and the rollout of green initiatives.  This in 
turn would improve staff retention, work productivity, and increase organisational savings. 
 
An employee Health and Wellbeing Survey would take place to provide specific feedback 
on working at the Council to help improve offerings, and workplace health checks would 
be arranged; these are what the recently recruited Employee engagement Officer would 
develop. 
 
It was important for the Council to always be looking for opportunities to help its 
employees. 
 
A Member thanked the HR Business Partner for the report and asked how the 24/7 
helpline would work.  The HR Business Partner responded that this would be provided by 
Vivup, which would provide even more assistance than previously offered.  Employees 
had many different lifestyle and benefits choices, with some being more inclined to make 
use of the gym membership subsidy than others, who may prefer something similar to 
shopping discounts. 
 
The services previously offered through another employee assistance company proved 
unsatisfactory, with no publicity material provided and specific data to know how many 
were accessing the services being difficult to collect; Vivup would be a far more proactive 
and professional service. 
 
To a question on the second employee survey, the HR Business Partner stated this 
would be presented to the Committee at a future meeting; it had been necessary to 
generate the budget and build a draft survey for Managers and the Unions to ensure it 
encompassed everything the Council needed and maximised the number of responses.  
The intent was to identify key issues and work collaboratively with stakeholders. 
 
The Strategic Director of Services noted that the average number of days lost per 
employee for 2023/24 being 8.98 days was only a 5% variation above the annual target.  
The Committee should also highly commend those involved, particularly HR, for the 
support employees received and for their handling of long term sickness cases.  The 
Committee asked this statement be put on the record. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
UECC9-24/25 NEURODIVERSITY POLICY EXECUTIVE REPORT 2024 

 
The HR Business Partner explained the purpose of the report was to seek approval for 
the implementation of a Neurodiversity Policy and was, like the Menopause Policy, 
designed to help create policy, increase awareness, and provide inclusivity at the 
Council. 



UNION / EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

4 

There was a natural variation in thinking in society and conditions such as Autism, 
Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD), and Dyslexia could bring unique skills 
and perspectives to the workplace, including enhanced problem-solving abilities, 
creativity, and a high attention to detail. 
 
The Neurodiversity Policy aligned with the Council’s commitment to diversity, equality and 
inclusion.  All employees deserved opportunities, encouragement and support to realise 
their full potential.  This would, in turn, provide a unique quality and skill set to the 
Council. 
 
Key components of the Neurodiversity Policy were to raise awareness and education, 
tailor recruitment and hiring practices to provide inclusivity and accessibility, identify 
potential workplace adjustments, and provide an inclusive and supportive workplace 
where all employees could thrive. 
 
The Chair stated the Unions’ point of view was that they favoured the implementation of a 
Neurodiversity Policy. 
 
A Member expressed concern on the recruitment and interview process of potential 
employees; how would the Council as an employer react when a neurodivergent 
individual applied for a role.  The HR Business Partner stated it would be up to the 
individual whether they informed the Council or not, but if informed the Council could 
make any required adjustments.  One example was the ability to work in a quiet location.  
Another was lowering the brightness of artificial lighting. 
 
Awareness sessions were also key to encouraging responses to make these adjustments 
in the first place.  The HR Business Partner reiterated that diverse teams brought 
individual qualities and strengths to the Council; opportunities to bring other ways of 
working was important.  The Member noted it was excellent to accommodate all at the 
Council. 
 
In response to questions from the UNISON Representative, the HR Business Partner 
stated the Council would be providing training, support, and awareness sessions.  The 
latter would highlight the capabilities of neurodiverse individuals, and these sessions 
could be comprehensive that Managers would not necessarily need further in-depth 
training. 
 
In response to further questions form the UNISON Representative, the HR Business 
Partner explained the Neurodiversity Policy would provide enough adjustments so a 
recent fire alarm would not have had as an issue to those with sensory sensitivities.  
Managers would also have flexibility to make work adjustments; a high level of detail on 
this may not be necessary (working hours are already adjusted regularly across the 
Council). 
 
To a question regarding handling disciplinary matters towards neurodivergent individuals, 
the HR Business Partner admitted it was difficult to imagine a disciplinary action affecting 
conduct, but if it was a factor it would be part of the mitigation process for what had taken 
place; this would be factored into the disciplinary process.  It would likely be more of a 
factor to performance management, but this would be geared towards making 
improvements for the employee and workplace. 
 
The Chair, as UNISON Convenor, had emailed the HR Business Partner prior to the 



UNION / EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

5 

meeting the recommendation to add onto Section 8 the Neurodiversity Policy, with the 
Committee’s approval, the Access to Work programme, which was set up to fund 
practical support to employees who had a disability or Mental Health condition. 
 
A Member noted that during interviews, people would likely disclose more information 
about any of their conditions if they were in a comfortable environment.  Job interviews 
could be quite stressful, but if neurodivergent individuals felt comfortable, they would 
likely explain their requirements, and this would likely help them and the Council if 
mentioned earlier on in the hiring process. 
 
On disciplinary matters, the Member stated it was important for the Council to be mindful 
of those on the spectrum who could struggle on what was or was not right; it would need 
to be black and white for those who would be part of the Neurodiversity Policy – be 
specific and direct. 
 
The Strategic Director of Services explained, in terms of disclosure of any condition, the 
Council may invariably find it would be disclosed on the Pre-Employment Occupational 
Health form, but there was no guarantee the occupational health provider reviewing that 
form would disclose it to the Manager of the relevant team. 
 
In terms of disciplinary matters, the Strategic Director of Services agreed that if the 
Council was aware of any conditions, it was important to set it out in black and white to 
highlight future expectations.  If adjustments had been made but the level of performance 
and conduct fell short of what was then expected, Managers could take reasonable 
action; it was important to set out what was expected of the employer and the employee. 
 
A Member stated they approved of the Neurodiversity Policy and added one way to 
improve inclusivity was to highlight the relevant international days of recognition of the 
multiple conditions the Policy would cover.  The HR Business Partner explained 
awareness was something the Council promoted, though the recently appointed 
Employee Engagement Officer would make sure these awareness initiatives take more of 
a centre stage. 
 
Moved by Councillor Vicky Wapplington and seconded by Councillor Rowan Clarke 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:35 hours. 


